2004. We experienced particularly strong year-over-year improvements in Home Gross Margins in Virginia,
Maryland and Arizona, primarily as a result of increases in the average selling prices during 2005, compared
with 2004, in each of these markets. In addition, we were able to moderate the impact of labor and material cost
increases through national purchasing programs, limiting the impact on Home Gross Margins across the
Company. These increases partially were offset by decreases in Home Gross Margins in our Nevada market,
primarily resulting from increases in the cost of land and construction materials used in building new homes.
Despite year-over-year improvements in Home Gross Margins in Utah and Florida, the 50 basis point
improvement in Home Gross Margin partially was offset by the impact of closing a greater number of homes in
these markets where Home Gross Margins were lower than the Company average. Additionally, Home Gross
Margins were lower in Colorado, primarily due to a more competitive environment for new homes in this market.

Homes Closed. The following table below sets forth homes closed for each market within our homebuilding
segments (in units).

Year Ended December 31, 2005 Increase (Decrease)

2005 2004 Amount %

Arizona ..... 3,671 3,256 415 13%
California ..... 2,102 2,346 (244) -10%
Nevada ..... 3,016 2,736 280 10%

West ..... 8,789 8,338 451 5%

Colorado ..... 2,190 2,318 (128) -6%
Utah ..... 904 615 289 47%

Mountain ..... 3,094 2,933 161 5%

Maryland ..... 397 385 12 3%
Virginia ..... 1,026 1,072 (46) -4%

East ..... 1,423 1,457 (34) -2%

Delaware Valley ..... 33 — 33 N/A
Florida ..... 1,083 452 631 140%
Illinois ..... 86 2 84 N/A
Texas ..... 799 694 105 15%

Other Homebuilding ..... 2,001 1,148 853 74%

Total ..... 15,307 13,876 1,431 10%

45

Home closings increased in our West segment primarily due to higher year-over-year Backlog at the
beginning of 2005 in Arizona, compared with the start of the prior year, and by a 39% increase in the number of
active subdivisions at the end of 2005 in Nevada, compared with the end of 2004. These increases partially were
offset by fewer homes closed in California, primarily due to lower Backlog at the beginning of 2005, compared
with the beginning of 2004, and lower net home orders received during the first six months of 2005, compared
with the same period in 2004. Home closings increased in our Mountain segment, primarily due to higher year-